
 
 

 
 

 
 

TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD REGULAR MEETING 

THURSDAY DECEMBER 3, 2015, 10:00 AM 
2nd FLOOR CONFERENCE ROOM, MOUNTAIN VILLAGE TOWN HALL 

455 MOUNTAIN VILLAGE BLVD, MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO 
AGENDA  

 
 Time Min. Presenter Type  

1. 10:00    Call to Order 
 

2. 10:00 5 Van Nimwegen Action 
Reading and Approval of Summary of Motions 
of the October 1, 2015 Meeting of the Design 
Review Board 

3. 10:05 5 Van Nimwegen Action Review proposed 2016 Design Review Board 
Meeting Schedule 

4. 10:10 45  Bangert Action Design Review Application and Resolution for a 
new single family home on Lot 600BR-2 

5. 10:55 15 
Van Nimwegen 

Meucci 
Update Village Court Apartments Site Improvements 

6. 11:10    Adjourn 
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 SUMMARY OF MOTIONS  
TOWN OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE 

DESIGN REVIEW BOARD MEETING 
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 1, 2015 

Call to Order 
Chairman, Bill Hoins, called the meeting of the Design Review Board of the Town of Mountain Village to 
order at 10:02 a.m. on Thursday, October 1, 2015, in the Conference Room at 455 Mountain Village 
Boulevard, Mountain Village, Colorado, 81435. 

 
Attendance 
The following Board/Alternate members were present and acting: 
Dave Eckman    Greer Garner 
Phil Evans    Keith Brown 
David Craige    Luke Trujillo 
Bill Hoins, Chair     
      
The following Board members were absent: 
Banks Brown    Jean Vatter     
 
Town Staff in attendance: 
Glen Van Nimwegen, Planning and Development Director 
Savannah Jameson, Planner II 
Dave Bangert, Town Forester 
 
Public in Attendance: 
Jack Wesson 
Bruce Derrick 
 
Reading and Approval of Summary of Motions of the September 3, 2015 Meeting of the Design 
Review Board 
On a motion by Phil Evans and seconded by David Eckman, the DRB voted 7-0 to approve the September 
3, 2015 meeting notes with the minor revision to the last motion. 
 
Reading and Approval of Summary of Motions of the September 17, 2015 Special Meeting of the 
Design Review Board 
On a motion by Greer Garner and seconded by David Eckman, the DRB voted 6-0 to approve the minutes 
of the special meeting.  Bill Hoins abstained.  
 
Continuation from the September 17, 2015 meeting of a Minor Revision Application for the ski valet 
windows on Lot 38-50-51R, Hotel Madeline 
David Craige recused himself.  
Per applicant request the meeting was continued to the November 5, 2015 meeting.   
On a motion by David Eckman and seconded by Greer Garner, the DRB voted 7-0 to move the 
application for minor revision for Lot 38-50-51R, Hotel  Madeline, to a date specific time, November 5, 
2015 Design Review Board meeting. 
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Consideration of a Design Review application to allow for address numbering and illumination on a 
previously approved monument in the RROW on Lot 204 
Bruce Derrick presented for the application. 
On a Motion made by David Eckman and seconded by David Craige, the DRB voted 7-0 to approve the 
design review application to allow for the address numbering and illumination on a previously approved 
monument in the RROW on Lot 204.   
 
Consideration of a recommendation to the Town Council for amendments to the CDC at 17.6.5 
Telecommunications Antenna Regulations to Section (C)(D.3)(D.1) and (D.2).   
On a motion by David Eckman and seconded by Phil Evans, the DRB voted 7-0 to make a 
recommendation to the Town Council for amendments to the Community Development Code (CDC) at 
17.6.5 Telecommunications Antenna Regulations to Section (C) to provide for temporary, mobile cellular 
facilities, commonly known as Cells on Wheels (COW) and require their approval through a Class 1 
application and add a new Section (D.3) to set the term of a temporary COW to 180 days with the 
provision the time may be extended by the Director of Planning and Development Services but not 
beyond one year aggregate; require COW’s to be located outside of any setbacks or General Easements 
and be setback from property lines an equal distance as the height of the structure, unless there is 
approval from an adjoining property owner for less setback; and limiting the COW facility height 
including antenna height of 60 feet.  Also minor changes to the titles of (D.1) to read “Freestanding 
Antenna Standards” and (D.2) to read “Attached Antenna Standards”.  In addition to this motion we 
would also encourage staff to provide Section (D) to include sections of review as discussed here by the 
Board.  
 
Consideration of a Design Review Process Development Application for new construction of a single-
family residence on Lot BC513AR 
Due to time constraints this item was reviewed out of order 
Jack Wesson presented for the application 
On a motion made by David Eckman and seconded by Phil Evans, the Board voted 7-0 to approve the 
resolution for the design review process development application for new single family residence on Lot 
BC513AR with findings and conditions as set forth in the resolution with the additional conditions that 
the applicant study and further expand the depth of the soffits on the gable roof forms, that the 
applicant provide stone bases at any columns on the north deck, that the applicant update plan sets as 
discussed in the course of the hearing to make accurate representations of design intent and lastly that 
the applicant submit for record the computer massing model and materials board for final review by 
Board Chair. 
 
Other Business 
On a Motion made by Greer Garner and seconded by Phil Evans, the DRB voted 7-0 to adjourn the 
October 1, 2015 meeting of the Mountain Village Design Review Board at 12:35 p.m. 
 
Respectfully Submitted,  
 
 
 
Glen Van Nimvegen 
Director of Planning & Development Service 



 

 

2016 DRB Meeting Schedule 

DRB Meeting Date  
Thursday, January  7, 2016 10am 
Thursday, February 4, 2016 10am 
Thursday, March 3, 2016 10am 
Thursday, April 7, 2016 10am 
Thursday, May 5, 2016 10am 
Thursday, June 2, 2016 10am 
Thursday, July 7, 2016 10am 
Thursday, August 4, 2016 10am 
Thursday, September 1, 2016 10am 
Thursday, October 6, 2016 10am 
Thursday, November 3, 2016 10am 
Thursday, December 1, 2016 10am 
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PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT 
PLANNING DIVISON 

455 Mountain Village Blvd. 

Mountain Village, CO 81435 

(970) 728-1392 
 
TO:  Design Review Board 
 
FROM: Dave Bangert, Town Forester 
 
FOR:  Meeting of December 3, 2015 
 
DATE:  November 25, 2015 
 
RE: Consideration of a Design Review application for a new single-family dwelling on 

Lot 600BR-2 
 
PROJECT GEOGRAPHY 
Application Overview: The purpose and intent of this memo is to have a Design Review Board 
(DRB) review and approve a new single family home on Lot 600BR-2. 
Legal Description:   Lot 600BR-2 
Address:    17 Trails Ridge 
Applicant/Agent:   Jack Wesson Architect 
Owner:   BCW Properties, LLC 
Zoning:    Single-Family Zone District 
Existing Use:   Vacant Lot 
Proposed Use:   Single-Family 
Lot Size:  0.13 Acres 
Adjacent Land Uses: 

o North: Open Space 
o South: Multi-Family 
o East: Single-Family 
o West: Single-Family 

 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
CDC Provision Requirement Proposed 
Maximum Building Height 40’ maximum (35’+5’ for gable roof) 37’ – 10” 
Maximum Avg Building Height 35’ maximum (30’+5’ for gable roof) 25’ – 9.5” 
Maximum Lot Coverage 40% maximum 39.98% 
General Easement Setbacks   

North 0’ No GE, no setback 12’ – 9.25” 
South 8’ setback 21’ – 11.25” 
East 8’ setback 8’ 
West 8’ setback 8’ 

Roof Pitch   
Primary 6:12 to 12:12 12:12 
Secondary 4:12 unless specific approval 5:12, 4:12 one shed roof 3:12 

Exterior Material   
Stone 35% 37.42% 
Wood 25% (No requirement) 21.86% 
Windows/Doors 40% maximum for windows 16.01% 
Metal Accents Specific Approval 24.71% 
Parking 2 enclosed and 2 non-tandem 2 enclosed and 2 exterior 
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ATTACHMENTS 

� Exhibit A:  Applicant Narrative 
� Exhibit B: Plan set 
� Exhibit C: Lot 600BR-1 License Agreement for Temporary Construction Staging 

 
RECORD DOCUMENTS 

� Town of Mountain Village Community Development Code (as adopted March 2013) 
� Town of Mountain Village Home Rule Charter (as amended on June 28, 2005) 
� Design Review Application as maintained by the Community Development Department. 

 
BACKGROUND 
In accordance with 17.4.3 of the Community Development Code (CDC), the applicant has 
applied for a Class 3 Design Review for the development of a single-family residence. The 
proposed dwelling unit is located on Trails Edge Drive. The proposed dwelling unit consists of 
four (4) bedrooms and an attached two (2) car garage for a total of 4586 square feet including 
garage and mechanical space. The site area consists of 0.13 acres and is characterized by a 
predominantly medium aspen and a few firs. Terrain across the site slopes from the north to the 
south with a berm at the road. 
 
CRITERIA FOR DECISION 
 
1. The proposed development meets the Design Regulations;  
2. The proposed development is in compliance with the Zoning and Land Use Regulations; 
3. The proposed development complies with the road and driveway standards; 
4. The proposed development is in compliance with the other applicable regulations of this 

CDC; 
5. The development application complies with any previous plans approved for the site still 

in effect; 
6. The development application complies with any conditions imposed on development of 

the site through previous approvals; and 
7. The proposed development meets all applicable Town regulations and standards. 
 
 
17.5.5 BUILDING SITING DESIGN 
Site Plan 
The layout and roof line of the unit is located completely within the allowable buildable area of 
the lot with no encroachments proposed. However, some disturbances, tree removal and 
construction staging is proposed within 8’ Setbacks surrounding the buildable area. The DRB 
should review the site plan and determine whether the construction staging encroachments into 
the 8’ Setbacks would cause unreasonable negative impacts to the surrounding properties. 
Because the foundation is less than 5’ from the setbacks a monument survey of the footers will 
be required before the pouring of concrete. This will be a condition of approval. 
 
17.7.19 CONSTRUCTION MITIGATION 
The applicant is proposing to use Lot 600BR-1 for some of their construction staging as per the 
license agreement.  
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17.5.6 BUILDING DESIGN 
Building Form and Exterior Wall Form 
The proposed building form and exterior wall form portray a mass that is thick and strong, with a 
heavy, thick massed base. 
 
Roof Forms 
The CDC allows for primary roof pitches to be between 6:12 and 12:12 and be gable in form, 
and secondary roofs will not have pitches less than 4:12 and be either gable or shed in form. 
With this in mind, the roof plan illustrates that a shed roof form for the garage east pop out will 
have a 3:12 slope, requiring a variation. All other roof slopes are compliant. 
 
 
The applicant is seeking specific approval for the following design variation pursuant to CDC 
Section 17.4.11(E)(5): 
 

1. Proposed secondary shed roof with 3:12 pitch as outlined in CDC Section 
17.5.6.(C)(2)(b). 

 
Section 17.4.11(E)(5)(e) states that the following criteria shall be met for the review authority to 
approve a design variation development: 
 

1. The design variation is compatible with the design context of the surrounding area, and 
provides for a strong mountain vernacular design. 

2. The design variation is consistent with the town design theme; 
3. The strict development application of the Design Regulations(s) would prevent the 

applicant or owner from achieving its intended design objectives for a project; 
4. The design variation is the minimum necessary to allow for the achievement of the 

intended design objectives; 
5. The design variation is consistent with purpose and intent of the Design Regulations; 
6. The design variation does not have an unreasonable negative impact on the surrounding 

neighborhood; and 
7. The proposed design variation meets all applicable Town regulations and standards. 

 
Cost or inconvenience alone shall not be sufficient grounds to grant a design variation. 
 
The applicant’s narrative states the following concerning the variations: 
 
The applicant requests a 3:12 roof pitch over a very small roof on the garage storage popout on 
the east side. This reduced pitch is to maintain a ceiling height adequate for hanging bikes and 
storage below. The roof form is very short, so this has a very modest effect, but also very 
subtle.  
 
 
Eaves and Fascia 
The proposed fascia depth is (10) inches. This is compliance with the CDC. 

a. Eaves shall generally be responsive and proportional to the design of the building. 
b. Fascia shall be a minimum of ten inches (10") for single-family dwellings and eighteen 
inches (18") for multi-family, mixed-use or commercial development. 
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Roof Material 
The primary roofing material proposed is a rusted corrugated metal and is a permitted roof 
material outside of the Village Center. 
 
Exterior Wall Materials 
The exterior wall material percentages include 37.42% stone; 21.86% wood siding; 24.71% 
steel accents; and 16.01% fenestration. With a 36.38% stone coverage, the stone percentage 
meets the 35% minimum. Wood siding shall be a minimum size of one inch by eight inches (1" x 
8") in dimension and stained. Steel accents require a DRB specific approval: 
 
 
Metal. The review authority may review and approve metal as an accent siding material, 
soffit material and fascia material as specific approvals in a development application. 

a. Permitted metal siding types include rusted corrugated, rusted sheet metal panels, 
zinc panels, copper panels and other metal types reviewed and approved by the DRB. 
b. Copper metal shall be treated to produce a patina prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 
c. Corrugated metal shall be treated to produce rusting prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

 
The DRB should review the steel accents to determine if these elements are appropriate and 
compatible with the surrounding area development. 
 
17.5.7 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 
The applicant has provided a grading and drainage plan prepared by Uncompahgre Engineering 
for the proposed development. Positive drainage away from the structure has been created. The 
plan includes piping within the 8’ Setbacks. An 18” culvert is being shown under the driveway at 
the road. Grading on the site blends with the natural topography. 
 
17.5.8 PARKING REGULATIONS 
The unit is proposing two (2) indoor and two (2) outdoor surface parking spaces (17’ and 21’ 
clear depth ). All parking spaces are completely located within the property boundaries. 
 
17.5.9 LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS 
The proposed landscape plan shows (10) aspens and (2) spruce to be planted, in additions to a 
mixture of shrubs and perennials. All plantings shall be in compliance with Table 5-4 of the 
CDC: 
 
Table 5-4, Minimum Plant Size Requirements 
 
Landscaping Type Minimum Size 
Deciduous Trees –Single Stem 3 inches caliper diameter at breast height 

(“dbh”) 
Deciduous Trees – Multi-stem 2.5 inches dbh 

 
Evergreen Trees –Single-family lots 8 to 10 feet in height, with 30% 10 feet or 

larger. 
Evergreen Trees – Multi-family lots 8 to 12 feet in height, with 30% 12 feet or 

larger. 
 

Shrubs 5 gallon or larger massing of smaller shrubs 
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An irrigation plan has been submitted and is in compliance with Table 5-3, Irrigation System 
Design. A rain shut-off device is called out in the plans as well as a backflow prevention devise. 
 
17.5.11 UTILITIES 
Public Works will review the final layout of the utility plan and commented that the developer is 
responsible to determine the actual location of the existing utilities. 
 
 
17.5.12 LIGHTING REGULATIONS 
The proposed lighting plan includes eleven (11) sconces. Locations include egress, deck and 
patio areas. Lighting is permitted in all proposed locations. All lighting has been designed as full 
cut-off fixtures with LED bulbs. All bulbs to be Philips LED lamp, A19, E26, 6.5W, 2700K or 
similar. 
 
17.6.8 SOLID FUEL BURNING DEVICE REGULATIONS 
The applicant has indicated the fireplace will be a gas and not solid fuel-burning. Staff would 
note that in order to install a solid fuel-burning device (i.e., interior fireplace, wood burner or 
fireplace insert) in any structure in the Town, the Owner must have or obtain a permit from the 
Town.             

 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Staff recommends the DRB approve the Design Review application for Lot 600BR-2 with the 
following motion: 
 

“I move to approve a resolution for a Design Review Process development application 
for a new single-family residence on Lot 600BR-2, with the findings and conditions as set 
forth in the resolution” 
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RESOLUTION OF THE DESIGN REVIEW BOARD 
 OF MOUNTAIN VILLAGE, COLORADO, AUTHORIZING AND APPROVING THE DESIGN 

REVIEW PROCESS FOR LOT 600BR-2 
 

Resolution No. 2015-1203-17 
 

RECITALS: 
 

A. BCW Properties, LLC is the owner (“Owner”) of record of real property described as Lot 600BR-
2, Filing 1, Town of Mountain Village; and  

 
B.  Jack Wesson Architect, has submitted a Class 3 Design Review Process application requesting 

approval for the development of a single family home on Lot 600BR-2, Town of Mountain 
Village; and 
 

C. The Design Review Board (DRB) considered this application, along with evidence and testimony, 
at a public meeting held on December 3, 2015.  Upon concluding their review, the DRB voted 0-0 
to approve the Design Review; and 

 
D. The public hearings referred to above were preceded by publication of public notice of such 

hearings on such dates and/or dates from which such hearings were continued on the Town of 
Mountain Village website, and by mailing of public notice to property owners within four 
hundred feet (400') of the Property, as required by the Community Development Code; and 
 

E. The DRB considered the Application submittal materials, and all other relevant materials, public 
letters and public testimony, and approved the Application with conditions as set forth in this 
Resolution; and 
 

F. The Owners have addressed, or agreed to address, all conditions of approval of the Application 
imposed by the DRB; and 
 

G. DRB based their approval of this Application on the following findings, as stated required by 
section CDC Section 17.4.11.D: 
 
1. With compliance of the conditions set forth below, the proposed development meets the 

Design Regulations because, without limitation, the development is compliant with the Town 
design theme, the building siting design requirements, building design requirements, and the 
Parking Regulations. 

2. With compliance of the conditions set forth below, the proposed development is in 
compliance with the Zoning and Land Use Regulations because, without limitation, the 
development is located in the Single Family Zone District, the maximum and average 
building heights are met, and the structure complies with the lot coverage requirements; 

3. The proposed development is in compliance with the other applicable regulations of this 
CDC, including but not limited to the Development Review Procedures, the Fire Mitigation 
Regulations and the Steep Slope Regulations; 

4. The development application complies with any previous plans approved for the site still in 
effect because, without limitation, the development is in compliance with previously 
approved development plans; 

5. The development application complies with any conditions imposed on development of the 
site through previous approvals; and 
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Town of Mountain Village, Design Review Board 

 
 
 
By:                                               

Bill Hoins, Chairman  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
By:         

Dave Bangert, Town Forester 
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6. The proposed development meets all applicable Town regulations and standards because, 
without limitation a design variation have been granted for: 

a. Roof pitch of 3:12 on a secondary roof form; 
 

 
Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved that the DRB hereby approves the Design Review Process development 
application and authorizes the DRB Chairman to sign the Resolution subject to the following conditions: 
 
Section 1.  Development Application Conditions 

1. As required by CDC section l7.3.14, the developer shall submit a monumented land survey 
prepared by a Colorado public land surveyor to ensure there are no above-grade or below-grade 
encroachments into the setback prior to the Building Division conducting the required footing or 
foundation inspection as applicable.  

2. Prior to the mason setting any stonework, a four foot (4’) by four foot (4’) mock up board be 
prepared by the development mason for the review authority to approve the final stone material 
and setting pattern consistent with the review authority approval. 

3. Applicable Town fees and taxes shall be paid prior to commencing the activity or prior to the 
Town issuing a permit, as applicable, including but not limited to the Town’s use tax. 

4. All representations of the applicant, whether within the submittal or at the DRB hearing, are 
conditions of this approval. 
 

Section 2.  Effective Date and Length of Validity 
1. This approval shall be effective seven (7) calendar days from the date of the DRB approval, on 

December 3, 2015 unless an appeal is filed in accordance with the CDC appeal procedures.  If an 
appeal is filed pursuant to the appeal procedures, building permits or other development permits 
shall not be issued until the appeal is heard by the Town Council and it takes action to uphold or 
modify the approval. 

2. This approval shall be valid for eighteen (18) months from the effective date of approval and shall 
lapse on June 10, 2017 unless a Renewal Process development application is approved by the 
Town pursuant to the CDC. 

 
Section 3.  Void Approval 
A resolution or subsequent approval issued by the Town in error or which does not comply with the 
provisions of this CDC or Town-adopted codes, ordinances and regulations is null and void.  A permit, 
certificate or license issued in reliance upon any materially false statement in the development 
application, supporting documents or oral statements made on the record shall be null and void. 
 
Be It Further Resolved that Lot 600BR-2 may be developed as submitted in accordance with Resolution 
NO. 2015-1203-15               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved by the Design Review Board at a public meeting December 3, 2015. 
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NARRATIVE 
 
10.21.15 
 
 
To:  Town of Mountain Village 
  Department of Planning and Design Review  
 
From:  Jack Wesson 
  Jack Wesson Architects, Inc. 
  P.O. Box 2051, 333 W. Colorado Ave. #4  
  Telluride, CO 81435 
  (970) 728-9755 xt.27 
  jack@wessonarch.com 

adam.birck@gmail.com 
 
Re:  Lot 600BR-2 
  DRB Application for Single Family House 
   
APPLICATION OVERVIEW:  
The purpose and intent of this memo is to have the Design Review Board review and act upon an 
application for the development of a single-family residence located on Lot 600BR-2.  
 
PROJECT GEOGRAPHY 
Legal Description:   Lot 600BR-2, Telluride Mountain Village 
Address:    TBD Trails Edge, Mountain Village, Colorado 
Applicant/Agent:   Jack Wesson Architects 
Owner:   BCW Properties  
Zoning:    Single Family Residential 
Existing Use:    Vacant Single Family 
Proposed Use:   Single Family 
Lot Area:    0.13 acres (5567 sf) 
 
BACKGROUND 
In accordance with 17.4.3 of the Community Development Code (CDC), the applicant has applied 
for a Class 3 Design Review for the development of a single-family residence. The proposed 
dwelling unit is located on Trails Edge Drive. The proposed dwelling unit consists of four (4) 
bedrooms and an attached two (2) car garage for a total of square feet including garage and 
mechanical space.  The site area consists of 0. 579 acres and is characterized by a 
predominantly medium aspen and a few firs. Terrain across the site slopes from the north to the 
south with a berm at the road. 
 
BASIC DEVELOPMENT REQUIREMENTS 

 Allowed Maximum Proposed 
Number of Dwelling Units 1 1 
Building Height (Max.) 35’+5’ 37’ 10” 
Building Height (Max. Average) 30’ 25’ 9-1/2” 
Gross Floor Area  4586 sq ft 
      Livable  4027 sq ft 
      Non-livable  558 sq ft 
Lot Coverage 40% 39.98% 
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Parking Spaces 4 (2 enclosed) 4 (2 enclosed) 
 
17.5.5 BUILDING SITING DESIGN 
Site Plan 
The layout and roof line of the unit is located completely within the allowable buildable area of the 
lot with no encroachments proposed. However, some disturbances, tree removal and 
construction staging is proposed within General Easements surrounding the buildable area. 
 
The DRB should review the site plan and determine whether the construction staging 
encroachments into the General Easements would cause unreasonable negative impacts to the 
surrounding properties.  
 
17.5.6 BUILDING DESIGN 
Building Form and Exterior Wall Form 
The proposed building form and exterior wall from portray a mass that is thick and strong, with a 
heavy, thick massed base.   
 
Roof Forms 
The CDC allows for primary roof pitches to be between 6:12 and 12:12 and be gable in form, and 
secondary roofs will not have pitches less than 4:12 and be either gable or shed in form.  With 
this in mind, the roof plan illustrates that a shed roof form for the garage east pop out will have a 
3:12 slope, requiring a variance. All other roof slopes are compliant.  
 
Eaves and Fascia 
The proposed fascia depth is (10) inches. This is compliance with the CDC. 
 
a. Eaves shall generally be responsive and proportional to the design of the building. 
b. Fascia shall be a minimum of ten inches (10") for single-family dwellings and eighteen inches 
(18") for multi-family, mixed-use or commercial development. 
 
Roof Material 
The primary roofing material proposed is a rusted corrugated metal and is a permitted roof 
material outside of the Village Center.  
 
Exterior Wall Materials 
The exterior wall material percentages include 37.42% stone; 21.86% wood siding; 24.71% steel 
accents; and 16.01% fenestration.  With a 36.38% stone coverage, the stone percentage meets 
the 35% minimum. Wood siding shall be a minimum size of one inch by eight inches (1" x 8") in 
dimension and stained. Steel accents require a DRB specific approval: 

 
Metal. The review authority may review and approve metal as an accent siding material, 
soffit material and fascia material as specific approvals in a development application. 

a. Permitted metal siding types include rusted corrugated, rusted sheet metal 
panels, zinc panels, copper panels and other metal types reviewed and approved 
by the DRB. 
b. Copper metal shall be treated to produce a patina prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 
c. Corrugated metal shall be treated to produce rusting prior to the issuance of a 
certificate of occupancy. 

 
The DRB should review the steel accents to determine if these elements are appropriate and 
compatible with the surrounding area development.  
 
17.5.7 GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN 
The applicant has provided a grading and drainage plan prepared by Uncompahgre Engineering 
for the proposed development. Positive drainage away from the structure has been created. The 
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plan includes piping within the General Easement and Setbacks. Such permanent 
encroachments into the General Easement require a revocable encroachment agreement with 
the Town. An 18” culvert is being shown under the driveway at the road. 
 
Grading on the site blends with the natural topography. 
 
17.5.8 PARKING REGULATIONS 
The unit is proposing two (2) indoor and two (2) outdoor surface parking spaces (17’ and 21’ clear 
depth ).  Section 17.5.8 of the CDC requires one parking space for each bedroom constructed on 
the site, unless within a separate HOA, this the minimum requirement is per the HOA approval.  
All parking spaces are completely located within the property boundaries.  
 
17.5.9 LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS  
The proposed landscape plan shows (10) aspens and (2) spruce to be planted, in additions to a 
mixture of shrubs and perennials. All plantings shall be in compliance with Table 5-4 of the CDC: 
 
Table 5-4, Minimum Plant Size Requirements    

Landscaping Type  Minimum Size  
Deciduous Trees –Single Stem  3 inches caliper diameter at breast height (“dbh”)  
Deciduous Trees – Multi-stem  2.5 inches dbh  
Evergreen Trees –Single-family lots  8 to 10 feet in height, with 30% 10 feet or larger.  
Evergreen Trees – Multi-family lots  8 to 12 feet in height, with 30% 12 feet or larger.  
Shrubs  5 gallon or larger massing of smaller shrubs  

 
An irrigation plan has been submitted and is in compliance with Table 5-3, Irrigation System 
Design.  
 
17.5.11 UTILITIES 
Public Works will review the layout of the utility plan and commented that the developer is 
responsible to determine the actual location of the existing utilities.  
 
17.5.12 LIGHTING REGULATIONS 
The proposed lighting plan includes eleven (11) sconces. Locations include egress, and deck and 
patio areas. Lighting is permitted in all proposed locations. All lighting has been designed as full 
cut-off fixtures with LED bulbs. Kelvin temperature has not been specific and staff recommends a 
condition of approval to limit the temperature to be 3,500K or less.  
 

Limited Exterior Lighting 
17.6.8 SOLID FUEL BURNING DEVICE REGULATIONS 
The applicant has indicated the fireplace will be a gas and not solid fuel-burning. Staff would note 
that in order to install a solid fuel-burning device (i.e., interior fireplace, wood burner or fireplace 
insert) in any structure in the Town, the Owner must have or obtain a permit from the Town.   
 
 
Thank you for your consideration for our application to the Design Review Board of Mountain 
Village for a single family residence on Lot 600BR-Mountain Village, Co. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Jack Wesson 
JWA, Inc. 
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A201

FLOOR PLANS

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 A201 BASEMENT
 1/4" = 1'-0"1 A202 ENTRY LEVEL

Window Schedule

Type Mark
Nominal
Height

Nominal
Width Window Type

0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-2 2' - 0" 2' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-3 5' - 0" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-4 3' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-5 5' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-6 5' - 6" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-2 8' - 6" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-4 5' - 6" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-5 5' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-6 4' - 8" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-1 4' - 6" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-2 1' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-2 1' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-3 3' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-4 7' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-5 5' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-6 8' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-6 8' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-7 7' - 6" 3' - 9" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
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A203

FLOOR AND ROOF
PLAN 1/4" = 1'-0"1 A203 UPPER LEVEL

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 A204 ROOF PLAN

Door Schedule

Mark Width Height
Head
Height

0-A 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-B 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-C 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-D 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-E 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-F 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-G 2' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-H 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-I 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-J 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-K 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-L 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-M 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-N 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-O 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-P 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-Q 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
0-R 6' - 0" 7' - 0" 7' - 0"
1-A 3' - 0" 9' - 6" 9' - 6"
1-B 9' - 6" 10' - 0" 10' - 0"
1-C 9' - 3 11/32" 10' - 0" 10' - 0"
1-E 3' - 0" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
1-G 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-A 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-B 5' - 8" 7' - 0" 7' - 0"
2-C 4' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-D 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-E 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-F 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-G 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-H 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-I 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
2-J 2' - 6" 8' - 0" 8' - 0"
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A210

GROSS BUILDING
AREA

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 A201 BASEMENT
 1/8" = 1'-0"2 A202 ENTRY LEVEL

 1/8" = 1'-0"3 A203 UPPER LEVEL

BASEMENT LEVEL:   1706 SF
ENTRY LELVEL:         1671 SF
UPPER LEVEL:           1219 SF
TOTAL:                        4,586 SF
***SQUARE FOOTAGE REQUIRES
A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM***

TOTAL LOT AREA:           5,567 SF

ALLOWABLE SITE COVERAGE (40%):
                                         2,227 sf.

BUILDING FOOTPRINT :  2,138 SF.

 1/8" = 1'-0"4 A204 ROOF PLAN
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A201

FLOOR PLANS

 1/4" = 1'-0"2 A201 BASEMENT
 1/4" = 1'-0"1 A202 ENTRY LEVEL

Window Schedule

Type Mark
Nominal
Height

Nominal
Width Window Type

0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-1 5' - 0" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-2 2' - 0" 2' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-3 5' - 0" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-4 3' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-5 5' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
0-6 5' - 6" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-1 8' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-2 8' - 6" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-3 5' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-4 5' - 6" 3' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-5 5' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-6 4' - 8" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
1-7 7' - 0" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-1 4' - 6" 5' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-2 1' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-2 1' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-3 3' - 6" 3' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-4 7' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-5 5' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Casement
2-6 8' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-6 8' - 0" 4' - 0" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-7 7' - 6" 3' - 9" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning
2-8 2' - 6" 2' - 6" Clad Ultimate Awning









Lot 600BR-2 DRB Application 
Exterior Lighting Cut Sheet 
Hubbardton Forge 307920-18 Steel Contemporary Airis Wall Sconce 

Sends light in a downward direction as well as providing a general ambient light for your room - Hand 
made nature of this product makes no two fixtures identical - Lamping Technology:Bulb Base - GU10: A 
bi pin socket used mostly with 120/230-volt MR16 Halogen Bulb. The GU10 has a pin spread of 10 mm a 
twist and lock function. - Compatible Bulb Types: GU10 Bulb base uses primarily a Halogen bulb but is 
also available as Fluorescent, LED, and Xenon / Krypton. - Specifications:Number of Bulbs: 1Bulb Base: 
GU10Bulb Type: Halogen - Watts Per Bulb: 35Wattage: 35Height: 24.3"Width: 5"Depth: 5.2"Extension: 
5.2"UL Listed: Yes - UL Rating: Wet Location - Compliance:UL Listed - Indicates whether a product 
meets standards and compliance guidelines set by Underwriters Laboratories. This listing determines 
what types of rooms or environments a product can be used in safely. - This includes products used 
outdoors and near the coast. - Celebrating 40 years in business, Hubbardton Forge has been serving 
their customers by manufacturing unique pieces of lighting for years. Experience the difference today! 
�

�
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COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT
PLANNING DIVISION

455 Mountain Village Blvd.
Mountain Village, CO 81435

(970) 728-1392

TO: Design Review Board

FROM: Glen Van Nimwegen, AICP
Director of Planning and Development Services

FOR: Meeting of December 3, 2015

DATE: November 23, 2015

RE: Update on the Village Court Site Improvements

PROJECT GEOGRAPHY
Application Overview: The purpose of this agenda item is to update the Design Review Board 
about proposed site improvements to the Village Court Apartments.
Legal Description:  Lots 1001 and 1005
Address:  415 Mountain Village Boulevard
Applicant/Agent:  Staff
Owner: Town of Mountain Village
Zoning:  Multi Unit Zone District
Existing Use:  Village Court Apartments (VCA)
Lot Size: 11.12 acres
Adjacent Land Uses:

o North: Open Space
o South:Single-Family
o East: Open Space
o West: Open Space

ATTACHMENTS
� Exhibit A: Bike Shed Plan
� Exhibit B: BBQ Shed Plan
� Exhibit C: Deck Plan
� Exhibit D:  VCA Shed (previous approval)

BACKGROUND
Last April the Board approved the VCA Shed, which was an activity room for the residents of the 
apartments, but was to be available to all residents of Mountain Village. During the budget 
process for 2016 staff reconsidered the project due to its construction cost, operating expense, 
safety inspection and discussion with some residents about other amenities.  The inspection by 
our insurance provider identified concerns about the safe use and storage of individual propane 
bbq’s and the storage of bicycles in the stairwells.

Therefore, the budget was changed to eliminate the VCA Shed, in favor of the site amenities 
that are attached.  The bike and bbq sheds were a direct result of our insurance inspection, and 
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the outdoor decks came about from a request from residents to create an outdoor space to 
enjoy the summer months.

The new additions are not of a complexity to require Board approval.  However, staff wanted to 
update the board on the change, and we would appreciate your ideas and input.
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Village Court Apartments Bike Shed Plan

6x6X6' PRESSURE TREATED � OOD SKIDS
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�2  plcs�

2"X2"X1
8 STEEL TUBING �TYP.�

NATURAL RUSTY FINISH
� ELDED AT ALL JOINTS

CORRUGATED TIN SIDING �TYP.�
NATURAL RUSTY FINSH

FASTENED � ITH SHEET METAL SCRE� S
�SHO� N SEE-THRU FOR CLARITY�

GROUND BIKE RACKS OR
 BIKE HANGERS OR BOTH

 TBD

BIKE SHED IS TO BE FREE STANDING
AND IS NOT TO BE FASTENED TO THE

BUILDING IN ANY � AY.

Potential Bike Shed Sites
Scale: 1" = 100'

Potential Bike Shed Sites

Legend

Rendering
NTS

3 View
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Elevations
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Side View Front View

Top (Roof) View
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Village Court Apartments BBQ Shed Plan

4X4X6' PRESSURE TREATED � OOD SKIDS
STAKED TO GROUND � ITH 12" X 36" REBAR
�2  plcs�

2"X2"X1
8 STEEL TUBING �TYP.�
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CORRUGATED TIN SIDING �TYP.�
NATURAL RUSTY FINSH
FASTENED � ITH SHEET METAL SCRE� S
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Potential Site

Potential Site

Potential Site

2 HINGES PER DOOR
AND SLIDING LATCH

NOTE:  ALL BBQ SHEDS SHALL BE LOCATED NO LESS THAN 10' 
FROM THE NEAREST STRUCTURE AS RECOMMENDED BY THE 
FIRE DEPARTMENT.
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Village Court Apartments Deck Plan

Potential Site

Potential Site

Lumber Materials

QTY        DESCRIPTION
26            2x8x10 Treated
6              2x10x16 Treated
12            2-Step Treated Stair Stringer
3              4x4x16 Treated
2              2x8x16 Treated
1              2x8x14 Treated
1              6x6x8 Treated

Trex Materials

Component                  QTY        DESCRIPTION
Railing Post                      12            Trex Transcend - Tree House - 4X4
Post Skirt
Railing Post                      12            Trex Transcend - Tree House - 4X4
Flat Post Cap
Footblock                          9              Trex Aluminum Footblock - Bronze
Railing Section                  1              Trex Reveal - Round Balusters -
36" - Rail
Kit - 6' Railing Section        7              Trex Reveal - Round Balusters -
36" - Rail Kit - 8' Cladding 9              Trex Select Saddle 1"X12"X12'
Fascia/Trim
Decking                             45            Trex Select 1"X5.5" Saddle 16'
Decking
Stair Railing Section         1              Trex Reveal - Round Balusters -
36" - Rail
Stair Kit - 6' Railing Post   8              Trex Transcend - Tree House -
4'X4'X39" Post Sleeve
Railing Post Connector     2              Trex Reveal Fixed Bracket 4 Pack
Railing Stair Post              2              Trex Transcend - Tree House -
4'X4'X108" Post Sleeve
Railing Post Connector     2              Trex Reveal Fixed Stair Bracket 4
Pack

16'X20' TREX DECK TO BE
BUILT ACCORDING TO

MANUFACTURERS INSTRUCTIONS

Potential Deck Sites
Scale: 1" = 100'

Rendering
NTS

3 View
Scale: 1" = 2'-0"

Elevations - Top
Scale: 1" = 3'-0"

Side

Front
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 1/4" = 1'-0"2 Level 1

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 Roof & SITE

Door Schedule

Type Mark Count
Manufactur

er Model Width Height Comments Description Family

1 1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" Single-Glas
s 3

2 1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" Single-Flus
h

1 1 3' - 0" 6' - 8" Single-Glas
s 3

6 1 6' - 0" 7' - 0" Sliding-2
panel

Window Schedule

Type Mark Count Family Description
Manufactur

er Model Height Width Comments

A 1 Casement 2
Divided with
Trim.0001

4' - 0" 2' - 0"

A 1 Casement 2
Divided with
Trim.0001

4' - 0" 2' - 0"

B 1 Casement Dbl
with Trim

4' - 0" 4' - 0"

A 1 Casement 2
Divided with
Trim.0001

4' - 0" 2' - 0"

B 1 Casement Dbl
with Trim

4' - 0" 4' - 0"

C 1 Fixed with Trim 5' - 6" 4' - 0"
C 1 Casement Dbl

with Trim
4' - 0" 4' - 0"
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8 x 8 P.F. POST
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TO MATCH
EXTERIOR

RUSTED
CORRUGATED
METAL

EXTERIOR LIGHT

4" / 1'-0"

A

3
103

A

EXTERIOR LIGHTEXTERIOR LIGHT

4" / 1'-0"

DATE:

P.O. Box 3206
100 W. Colorado Suite 211
Telluride, Colorado 81435
p  970-728-8145
kristine@shift-architects.com
www.shift-architects.com

c 
sh

ift
 a

rc
hi

te
ct

s

SHEET NUMBER

SHIFT

AR
C

H
IT

EC
TS

5/
15

/2
01

5 
4:

35
:1

8 
PM 102

ELEVATIONS

VC
A 

Sh
ed

En
te

r a
dd

re
ss

 h
er

e
Pr

oj
ec

t N
um

be
r

2015.03.11

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 East
 1/4" = 1'-0"4 West

 1/4" = 1'-0"1 North
 1/4" = 1'-0"2 South
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SECTION &
RENDERING
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 1/4" = 1'-0"1 Building Section North

4 North East Corner

2 North West Corner

5 South East Corner

 1/4" = 1'-0"3 Building Section West
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